treasury stock transactions are as follows:

Purpose

 As of

January 1,

 2012   Increase  Decrease

 As of

December

 31, 2012

  (in thousands)

For transfer to employees $   -   7,593   -   7,593

According to the Securities and Exchange Act of the R.O.C., the total shares of treasury stock

shall not exceed 10% of a company’s issued stock, and the total purchase amount shall not

exceed the sum of the retained earnings, additional paid-in capital－premium, and realized

additional paid-in capital.  In compliance with the Securities and Exchange Act of the R.O.C.,

treasury stock should not be pledged, nor is it entitled to voting rights or dividends.

13. Earnings (Loss) per Share (“EPS”)

The basic earnings (loss) per share and diluted earnings per share attributable to the stockholders of

the Company for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, were calculated as follows:

   2012   2011

   Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

 Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

Basic earnings per share:

Net income (loss) $  (2,508,786)  (2,367,952)  368,808  428,706
Shares of common stock at beginning of

year (thousand shares)

 443,119  443,119  382,026  382,026

Add:  Issuance of new stock (thousand

shares)

 40,548  40,548  18,597  18,597

Employee bonus (thousand shares)   -   -   20,580  20,580

Less: Purchase of treasury stock   289  289   -   -

Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding

 483,378  483,378  421,203  421,203

Basic earnings (loss) per common share $  (5.19)  (4.90)  0.88  1.02

27

SINO-AMERICAN SILICON PRODUCTS INC.

Notes To Financial Statements

(Continued)

   2012   2011

   Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

 Before

 taxes

 After

 taxes

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income   368,808  428,706

Effects of dilution:

Weighted-average number of common

shares outstanding (thousand shares)

   421,203  421,203

Add: Potential dilution effects of

common shares – exercise of

stock options assumed at the time